

## World Bonsai Friendship Federation, Inc

E-1 Hwa Hwe Danji 1262 Wondang Dong DeokYang Gu Goyang Si Gyeong Gi Province Republic of Korea

Webpage contacts: www.wbffbonsai.org







## Carlos Tramujas Brazil

Carlos Tramujas is an agronomist, graduated from the Federal University of Paraná, and has been practicing the art of bonsai for almost 40 years. He has participated in several events, engaging in journalistic coverage, bonsai demonstrations, and delivering lectures and workshops in various countries, such as Japan, China, Taiwan, Spain, France, and more. He has also written numerous articles on bonsai for specialized magazines, mainly in Brazil.



## World Bonsai Friendship Federation, Inc

E-1 Hwa Hwe Danji 1262 Wondang Dong DeokYang Gu Goyang Si Gyeong Gi Province Republic of Korea

Webpage contacts: www.wbffbonsai.org

Currently, he is a co-owner of Bonsai do Campo, located in Porto Amazonas, the largest bonsai company in South America, specializing in the production and commercialization of bonsai and pre-bonsai trees. He was the editor-in-chief of the Spanish magazine *Bonsai Pasión*, one of the most respected in Europe. He also worked at Mistral Bonsai in Spain, where he was the head of the Publications Department.

Carlos Tramujas's interest in bonsai began during his time as a student, and his training was shaped by interactions with the Japanese community, where he met his mentor, Jiro Mizuno. From that point on, he continued to specialize in the art. In 1997, he traveled to Japan, a significant milestone in his professional development and philosophy of life.

Today, he is an instructor for Bonsai Clubs International (B.C.I.), an international organization dedicated to promoting bonsai. He leads the Advanced Bonsai School "Carlos Tramujas," training new bonsai enthusiasts, and is an active promoter of nature and bonsai art-related content on social media.

As Brazil's Delegate for FELAB (Latin American and Caribbean Bonsai Federation), Carlos was selected to serve as an honorary Ambassador of WBFF (World Bonsai Friendship Federation), representing FELAB and Brazil at the 10th World Bonsai Convention, which will take place in Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia, in 2026.